- Still held (0.7) (46.1) (46.8)
 - No longer held (0.1) (29.1) (29.2)

Terminations  -   38.8 38.8
Closing balance 31 December 2011 0.3 (82.5) (82.2)
Fair value movements in other comprehensive income
 - Still held  - (14.0) (14.0)
 - No longer held  - (5.5) (5.5)
Terminations  - 14.8 14.8
Transfer out of Level 3 (0.3)  - (0.3)
Closing Balance 31 December 2012  - (87.2) (87.2)

The fair value of Level 3 derivatives is determined internally using a generally accepted pricing model based on a discounted cash
flow analysis (incorporating regression and Monte Carlo analysis) using quoted market inputs such as interest rates, basis, CPI and
volatility to adjust for specific features of the instruments and applied debit or credit value adjustments based on GPT or the derivative
counterparties current credit worthiness.

Sensitivity on changes in fair value of Level 3 derivatives

The impact of using reasonably possible alternative assumptions in these models, based on a 1% increase or 1% decrease in interest
rates (the most significant input), while holding all other variables constant, is shown in the table below.

Consolidated entity
2012

(+1%) $M
2012

(-1%) $M
2011

(+1%) $M
2011

(-1%) $M
Impact on change in fair value of Level 3 derivatives gain/(loss) 48.2 (46.1) (26.6) (119.6)
Impact on statement of comprehensive income profit/(loss) 48.2 (46.1) (26.6) (119.6)

2012 AFR Text.indd   99 2/27/2013   11:51:57 AM

100 Annual Financial Report 2012GPT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2012  –  THE GPT GROUP

27.  Auditor’s remuneration
During the financial year the following amounts were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the Trust,
PricewaterhouseCoopers, or any other entity in the consolidated entity and its related parties:

Consolidated entity
31 Dec 12

$’000
31 Dec 12

$’000
Audit services
PricewaterhouseCoopers Australia
Statutory audit and review of financial reports 1,229.3 1,245.5

Affiliates of PricewaterhouseCoopers Australia including overseas firms